

GAHC010257312025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/7210/2025

HAJRAT ALI
SON OF AHED ALI, VILLAGE- BELOBORI UNDER P.O. LUCHANABORI, P.S.
MOIRABARI IN THE DISTRICT OF MORIGAON, PIN -782126, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, FOOD, PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION AND
CONSUMER AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF FOOD
PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS
MORIGAON
PIN-782105
ASSAM

3:THE SUPERINTENDANT OF FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES
MORIGAON
PIN-782105
ASSAM

4:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
MORIGAON
FOOD
PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS BRANCH
MORIGAON
PIN- 782105
ASSAM

5:THE INSPECTOR

FOOD
PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS
MORIGAON DISTRICT
PIN- 782105
ASSAM

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. A. Deka, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Ms. U. Das, Addl. Sr. GA, Assam

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 16.12.2025

Issue notice making it returnable on 02.02.2026.

2. Ms. U. Das, the learned Additional Senior Government Advocate appears on behalf of all the Respondents. Extra copies of the writ petition be served upon her within 3 (three) days from today.
3. The Petitioner herein is aggrieved by the cancellation of his license for his Fair Price Shop as well as the Appellate Order dated 01.07.2025 whereby the cancellation of the license was upheld.
4. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Petitioner submitted that the cancellation of the license as well as the upholding of the order of cancellation are based on grounds which are non-existent and as such requires interference by this Court under Article 226 of the Constitution of India.
5. The Respondents herein are directed to bring on record their stand by filing the affidavit on or before 29.01.2026 and shall also ensure that the records are made available on the next date so fixed i.e. 02.02.2026.

6. List accordingly

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant